Mineral Survey No. 1632 Lot. No. GILA Land District. FIELD NOTES OF THE SURVEY OF THE MINING CLAIM OF James D Blair & Sol.R Pierce KNOWN AS THE "TUSCARORA LODE" ______Situated in the WARREN _____Mining District, County, Arizona Territory, onunsurvey-____Cochise ed land Serian Approximately, Township No. 23 South, Range No. 24 East of the Gila and Salt River Base and Meridian Surveyed under instructions dated January 17th. 1002 by Geo.C.Clark U. S. Deputy Mineral Surveyor. Survey commenced March 21 st 1002 , 1 Survey completed March 24th 1902 , 1 0 6-160

Claimants Address: -Bisbee, Cochise County, Arizona.

PRELIMINARY OATHS OF ASSISTANTS IN SURVEY OF MINING CLAIM.

do solemnly swear that	231 J CZLL	andO.Juats	44-1-1
either by sticking or d notable objects, and the	we will well and fa hain upon even ar ropping the same; true length of all	nd uneven ground and part that we will report the lines that we assist in market	es of chain carriers; lumb the tally-pins, true distance to all easuring, to the best
either by sticking or dropping the same; that we will report the true distance to all notable objects, and the true length of all lines that we assist in measuring, to the best of our skill and ability, and in accordance with instructions given us, in the survey of the Mining Claim of			
			, known as the
	Tuscarora Lo	xîe	
situate in		<u>n</u>	mining district,
		, Range No. 24 E,Gil	a & S.R.B & M.
	1 0	Mulson	, Chainman.
	(V.	Downor	Chainman.
	Subscribed and	sworn to by the above-na	amed persons before
		020	
		Not n	mell
			in and for the County
			,
•			
			Axeman.
	Subscribed and	sworn to by the said	
		before me this	day of
		before me this, 18	day of
		before me this	day of
Ť		before me this, 18	day of
well and truly perform t duties, according to inst	he duties of flagma	before me this, 18	day of
well and truly perform t duties, according to inst survey of the Mining Cl	he duties of flagma ructions given me a aim of	before me this, 18, do solemn an, in the establishment of	day of all and ability, in the
well and truly perform to duties, according to instructions of the Mining Clarknown as the	he duties of flagma ructions given me a aim of	before me this, 18, do solemn an, in the establishment of and to the best of my ski	day of all and ability, in the
well and truly perform t duties, according to inst survey of the Mining Cl	he duties of flagma ructions given me a aim of	before me this, 18, do solemn an, in the establishment of and to the best of my ski	day of all and ability, in the
well and truly perform to duties, according to instructions of the Mining Clarknown as the	he duties of flagma ructions given me a aim of the preceding affida	before me this, 18, do solemn an, in the establishment of and to the best of my ski	aly swear that I will of corners and other ll and ability, in the
well and truly perform to duties, according to instructions of the Mining Clarknown as the	he duties of flagma ructions given me a aim of the preceding affida	before me this , 18 , do solemn , do solemn and to the best of my ski	day of all swear that I will of corners and other ll and ability, in the factor, flagman.
well and truly perform to duties, according to instructions of the Mining Clarknown as the	he duties of flagma ructions given me a aim of the preceding affida Subscribed and	before me this , 18 , do solemn , do solemn and to the best of my ski wit.	aly swear that I will of corners and other ll and ability, in the ,,
well and truly perform to duties, according to instructions of the Mining Clarknown as the	he duties of flagma ructions given me a aim of the preceding affida Subscribed and	before me this , 18 , do solemn , do solemn , in the establishment of and to the best of my ski wit. sworn to by the said before me this	day of day of day of corners and other ll and ability, in the flagman.
well and truly perform to duties, according to instructions of the Mining Clarknown as the	he duties of flagma ructions given me a aim of the preceding affida Subscribed and	before me this , 18 , do solemn , do solemn and to the best of my ski wit.	day of day of day of corners and other ll and ability, in the flagman.

Survey No. 1632

Beginning at cor.No.1, the S.W.cor, identical with locat. A pine post 4 ft.long, 4 ins.sq.set 1 ft.in the ground in a mound of stones & scribed 1-1632 T.L.

Whence a rock in place 121.9x2.3 ft.chiseled x-1-1632

B.R.bears N 22°37'E 21.6 ft.and U.S.M.M.No.3 bears

S 15°47'W 2455.50 ft.

Thence S 85°30 E

- 300.00 To S end center, a pine post 4 ft.long, 4 ins.sq.set 1 ft. in the ground in a mound of stones & scribed 1632 T.L.
- Same bearing to cor.No.2, the S.E.cor.identical with location, with cor.No.5 No.0ne Lode No.1517

 A pine post 4 ft.long, 4 ins.sq., set 1 ft.in the ground in a mound of stones & scribed 2-1632-T.L.

 Whence a flat rock in place, level with the surface, 5.6 x 6.1 ft.chiseled x-2-1632B.R. bears N 14°45'E 198.6 ft. and cor.No.1 Crown King Lode, No.1394 bears S 12°09'W

 35.00 ft.

Thence N 12°09'E

905.00 To cor.No.3, identical with corners No.4 & 5 respective—
ly of the Crown King No.1394 & the Unknown No.1025.

A pine post 5 ft.high,4 ins.sq., set in a mound of stones and scribed 3-1632 T.G.

Whence a rock in place 0.9 x 1.7 x 3.2 ft.chiseled x5-1632 B.R.bears S 27°49'E 96.50 ft.

Thence N 14°47'E

- 387.00 To wash 16 It. wide, course S.E.
- 497.90 Same bearing to cor. No.4, identical with corners No.6 of the Granville & Unknown Lodes, Surveys No. respectively, 1028 & 1025.

A pine post 4 ft.high, in a mound of stones & scribed 4-1632-T.L.

Whence a flat rock in place 12 ins.sq.level with the surface & chiseled x-4-1632 B.R. bears S 76°42'E 78.2 ft.

Thence N 16°50'E

85.90 To cor.No.5, the N.E.cor.identical with location and with cor.No.4 Sunny Side Lode No.1382

A pine post 4 ft.high in a mound of stones & scribed 5-1632-T.L.

Whence a rock in place 1.5 x 5.2 x 5.5 ft.chiseled x-5-1652 B.R.bears N 13.56 E 126.10 ft.& U.S.M.M.No.4 bears N 18.01 E

	Thence N 85°301W
243 • 00	To stone monument, identical with location for the N
	end center
350 • 30	Same bearing to pine post 4 ft.long, 4 ins.sq.in a mound
	of stones & scribed 1632 T.L.and in addition 7-1382 A.L.
576·80	Same bearing to intersect an E side line of the Alham-
	bra lode No.1332 at N 26°20'E 506.00 ft.from the S.E.
	corner
520.00	Same bearing to center wash 10 ft. wile, course S.E.
800.00	Same bearing to cor. No. 6, the N. W. cor. identical with
	location,
	A pine post 4 ft.high,4 ins.sq.set 1 ft.in the ground
	in a mound of stones & scribed 8-1832 T.L.and in addi-
	tion 6-1582 A.G.
	Whence a lime stone outcrop 2 it.high, course II & S
	chiseled on apex x-6-1632 B.R. bears If 80°05 W 153.00 ft. Thence S 0°15 W
471-20	To cor. No. 7, identical with the S.E. cor. Alhambra Lode
721 I 150	No.1332 & With cor. No.4 Number Four Lode No.1518
	A pine post 4 ft.high,4 ins.sq.in a mount of stones &
	scribed 7-1653-T.L.and in addition 5-1332 A.L. and
	4-1518 N.F.L.
	Whence a rock in place 2.5 ft.sq.8 ins.high, chiseled
	x-7-1632 B.R. bears S 15°05'E 24.50 ft.
	Thence S 21°52' W
504 • 00	To E and center No.4 Lode No.1518
603.00	Same bearing to cor. No. 8, identical with corners No. 5
	and 4 respectively of Ho. Pour Lode No. 1518 & Ho. One
	Lode No.1517
	A pine post 4 ft.long,4 ins.sq.set 1 ft.in the ground
	in a mound of stones & scribed -8 1532 T.L.
	Whence a limestone outcrop 15 ft.long, 2 ft.high, chisel-
	ed on apex x-8-1632 B.R. bears S 78°16'E 98.50 ft.
	Thence S 15°25'W
427 • 30	ft.to cor No.1, the place of beginning.

-- LEDGE --

The presumable course of the mineral bearing ledge on this claim, as nearly as can be determined from the present development, is from the S end center monument N 13°18'E 1403.00 ft.

A	INPROVEMENTS	
	I cartify that the value of the labor & improvements	
	on this claim, placed thereon by the claimants is not	
	less than 3500.00 and that said improvements	
	consist of,-	VALUE
No.1	Discovery shaft 4x8x10 ft be as from cor. Wo. 6 5 51 25,	100.00
	E 505 ft.	Y • W.
No.2	Shaft 4x6x10ft bears from same point 3 35.8354E 540ft	100.00
No.5	n nun nun nun 560ft	100.00
Mo.4	Open cut & Tunnel course N 21° 7 bears from cor Ho.5	
	W 21°26'W 105 ft Out 4x16x10ft. Tunnel 4x6x10ft	208.00
Mo.5	Open cut 30ftlong 4 ft. vide 10 ft. face course 3 6°W	
	bears from cor. No. 8 57°40'E 520 ft.	160.00
No.6	Open cut 4x10x10ft. course N 7°E bears from cor, No. 6	
	8 80°40'E 510 ft.	80.00

-----500ATION-----

This claim is located about 15 miles in a south westerly direction from Bisbee Arizona and about on a line between that place and Don Louis Station on the A.& S.E. R.R. in the Warren Mining Bistrict, Cochise County Ariz. Territory. It is on unsurveyed lands, approximately in Township No. 25 S. Range No. 24 E, Gila & Salt River Base and Meridian.

Total improvements Tuscarora Lode

3748.00

•	STAT	1	BEAR	DIST.	LATI.	DEPT.	D.M.D.
1 -	- 2	S	85°301E	600.00	- 47.07	+598•15	+ 508·15 - 23154·92 /
S	- 3	11	12°00'E	905.00	+884.73	+100 • 47	+1386•77/ +1326917•02
3 -	- 4	11	14°47 IE	497.90	+481 • 42	+127•05	+1704·29 + 820470·20 V
4.	- 5	N	16°50!E	85 • 00	+ 82•32	+ 24.93	+1856 • 22 + 152618 • 41 1
5 .	- 6	N	85°50'W	600 • 00	+ 47.07	-508·15	+1282 • 65 + 60288 • 46 -
6 -	- 7	S	0°15'W	471.20	-471 • 20	- 2.00	+ 682•74 - 1403•44
7 -	- 8	S	21°52!W	608.00	-564·26	-226·45	+ 454 • 23 • - 256503 • 82 •
8 -	- 1	S	15°25∣₩	427 • 30	-412.91	-115.80	+ 113·80 - 47026·52 /
							1027511 • 68
			Total	& Het Area	Tuscarora	Loge	19+85 Acres
	1						

. 112.9

----- ADJOINING CLAIMS-----

On the North--

Sunny Side & Alhambra Survey Mo. 1382 Thomas Higgins Owner.

On the East---

Granville, No. 1038, Unknown, No. 1035 Crown King, No. 1504 South Bisbee Copper Min. Co, Owners

on the South-

No.1 Tode No.1517 Copper Queen Mining Co,Owners
On the West

No. 4 Gode No. 1518 " " " " " Alhanbre Gode No. 1522 Thomas Higgins Owner

----INSTRUMENT

The survey was made with a Gurley Light Mountain

Transit. The courses were deflected from the true

MEridian as determined by direct solar observations,

checked by an observation on Polaris.

The distances were measured with a 300 ft steel tape

Magnetic Variation Throughout 11°45'E

NOTE:—Any disagreement between this survey and those

of the adjoining Lodes is due to errors in the latter.

Geo. C. Clark.

U.S. Deputy Mineral Surveyor

Bisbee, Arizona. March 24th.1002

FINAL OATHS FOR SURVEYS.

LIST OF NAMES.

A list of the names of the individuals em	iployed by Geo. C. Clai	rJ.
United States Deputy Mineral Surveyor, to as	ssist in running, measuring, and mark	кing the lines
corners and boundaries described in the fore	going field notes of the survey of the	mining claim
of James D Blair a	nd S.R.Pierce	***************************************
known as theTuscarora	Lode	
and showing the respective capacities in which	th they acted.	
	W.L.Bowron	, Chainman.
	C.J. Vatson	
		*
	\$-00 0 \$-	- , Frayman.
FINAL OATH	S OF ASSISTANTS.	
We,	L.Bowron	
and C.J. Watson dos		
Geo.C.Clark United States De		
surveying the boundaries of the mining claim		
James D Blair and S		
	Lode	
in the foregoing field notes as having been su		
his direction; and that said survey has been		
	*	
belief, faithfully and correctly executed, and		
according to law and the instructions furn	ished by the United States Surveyo	r-General for
Arizona	of the	
The same of the sa	All allow	., Chainman.
		, Chainman.
		*
		, Flagman.
Subscribed and	sworn to by the above-named person	ns before me
this24th	day of <u>March 1902</u> , 1	
	IM Leon	reel
	Notary Public in and for	
		County

of Cochise; Territory of Arizona. My Commission expires Jan. 9 1904

FINAL OATH OF U.S. DEPUTY MINERAL SURVEYOR

I,	Geo.C.Clark , T	J. S. Deputy Mineral
<i>"</i>		
situate in	Warren	Mining District,
Cochise	County, Arizona	, in Section
proximately, Township No	o. 258 , Range No. 24E (unsury.) 3	hila & S.R.B.& M.
and designated as Survey I	No. 1632	, as represented
in the foregoing field notes,	which accurately show the boundaries	of said mining claim
as distinctly marked by mor	numents on the ground, and described	in the attached copy
of the location certificate, v	which was received by me from the S	urveyor General with
said instructions, and that a	all the corners of said survey have been	established and per-
petuated in strict accordance	ce with the law, official regulations an	d instructions there-
under; and I do further so	olemnly swear that the foregoing are	the true and original
field notes of said survey	and my report therein, and that the	labor expended and
improvements made upon sa	aid mining claim by claimants or	grantors
are as therein fully stated,	and that the character, extent, location	on and itemized value
thereof are specified thereis	n with particularity and full detail, an	d that no portion of
said labor or improvements	so credited to this claim has been incl	luded in the estimate
of expenditures upon any of	ther claim.	
of expenditures upon any of	ther claim.	
of expenditures upon any of	ther claim.	
of expenditures upon any of		Cearl
of expenditures upon any of	Geo. C	Cearl.
of expenditures upon any of	Geo. C	Deputy Mineral Surveyor.
,	Ges. C.s.	Deputy Mineral Surveyor.
Subscribed and sworn	to by the said Geo. G. Clark	Deputy Mineral Surveyor.
Subscribed and sworn U.S. Deputy Miner	to by the said Geo. G. Clark cal Surveyor, before me	Deputy Mineral Surveyor.
Subscribed and sworn U.S. Deputy Miner	to by the said Geo. G. Clark ral Surveyor, before me this	Deputy Mineral Surveyor.
Subscribed and sworn U.S. Deputy Miner	to by the said Geo. G. Clark cal Surveyor, before me	Deputy Mineral Surveyor.
Subscribed and sworn U.S. Deputy Miner	to by the said Geo. G. Clark ral Surveyor, before me this	Deputy Mineral Surveyor.
Subscribed and sworn U.S. Deputy Miner	to by the said Geo. G. Clerk ral Surveyor, before me this Notary Public in	Deputy Mineral Surveyor.
ווינו	States Surveyor General for January 17th 100. United States, the official resonated Surveyor General, to Claim of January Township Not and designated as Survey in the foregoing field notes, as distinctly marked by mosof the location certificate, said instructions, and that a petuated in strict accordance under; and I do further so field notes of said survey improvements made upon sare as therein fully stated, thereof are specified therein said labor or improvements	I,

Affidavit of Five Hundred Dollars Improvements.

Me, A.L.Bowron	, and	C.J.Watson	
of lawful age, being first duly sworn o	according to law,	depose and say: that we	are
acquainted with the	Lode	mining claim, situ	ate
in <u>Sarren</u> J	Mining district,	Godhiae Cour	ity,
Arizona Territory, for which			
James D Blain and	S.R.Pierco		
ha VA $made$ application for survey price	or to application fo	or patent under the provisi	ons
of the Act of Congress, approved May 1	0, 1872; and that	the labor done and impro	ve-
ments made thereon by the applicant.s.	and gra	antor exceed Five Hund	red
Dollars in value, and further that we d	are not personally	interested in said mine.	
	Ge Mo	How Bowson	
	00 71	Jourson	
TERRITORY OF ARIZONA,	$\left.\begin{array}{c} ss: \end{array}\right.$		
Sworn	to and subscribed	before me, this 20th	
da	Notary Pu	blic in and for the County, Territory of Arizona.	2

My Commission expires Jan. 9 1904

To all whom it may concern: Notice is hereby ginven that the undersigned, having complied with all the requirements of Chapter 11 XXXII, of Title 6, of the Revised Statutes of the United States, and the local mixing laws, rules and regulations, have this day located fifteen hundred (1500) linear feet of this vein or lode, bearing precious metals, with all dips, spurs, angles and variations with surface ground three hundred (300) feet on each side of the center of vein, with all minerals deposits contained therein; and all timber growing within the limits of said claim, and all water and water privileges thereon or appertaining thereto, under and according to the provisions of the United States mining laws, under which it is located.

This claim commences at this monument and notice placed upon the ledge and runs four hundred feet in a northerly direction and eleven hundred feet in a southerly direction along the ledge The exterior boundaries are as follows, to-wit: Commencing at a monument of stone at the center of the north end of claim, and running three hundred feet in a westerly direction to a monument of stone at the north west corner of claim; thence in a southerly direction parallel with the legde fifteen hundred feet to a monument of stone at the south west corner of claim; thence ar right angles across the ledge in easterly direction six hundred feet to a monument of stone at the south east corner of claim; thence paralæel with the ledge in a northerly direction fifteen hundred feet to a monument of stone at the north east corner of claim; thence at right angle: across the ledge in a westerly direction three hundred feet to a monument upon the ledge and place of beginning.

This ledge may be more generally described as situated on the back bone of that ridge which extends north from the McCormack Basin north to the top of the mountain. It extends down both

12

slopes for width.

The west side line of the Unknown No. 2 a patented claim, and one of the Campbel group of mining claims from the eastern side line of this claim, in Warren Mining District, Cochise County, Territory of Arizona, and shall be known as the Tuscarora mining claim.

Dated on the ground, this 25th day of October 1898

Witness)

S. Pierce Locator

Tho's Higgins

J.D.Blair

Locator.

Filed and recorded at request of S.K. Villiams, Oct 25th 1595, at 1 P.M. Book 14 pages 702 Record of Hines.

Territory of Arizona,)
:SS.
County of Cochise.

I,Frank Hare County Recorder in and for said County do hereby certify that the above and foregoing, location notice of the "Tuscarora"mining claim, recorded Book 14 page 702, Record of Mines, Situted in the Warren Mining District, Cochise County, Arizona Territory; is a full, true and correct copy as the same appears of record in my said office.

Witness my hand and official seal, this ofth day of January A.D. 1902,

Transest are

County Recorder.

Surveyor General's Certificate of Approval of Field Notes and Survey of Mining Claim.

Department of the Interior,

Office of U.S. Surveyor General, Chouris Frigoria I, U. S. Surveyor General for Amount, do hereby certify that the foregoing and hereto attached Field Notes and Return of the Survey of the Mining Claim of James D. Blair and Tuscarora Sode" neu_____ mining district, in Section appens, Township No. 23 S., Range No. 24 East, (uneuroup designated as Survey No. 1632 executed by George C. Clast , U. S. Deputy Mineral Surveyor, March 21-24-, 1902, under my instructions dated Jaw. 17 th, 1902, have been critically examined and the necessary corrections and explanations made, and the said Field Notes and Return, and the Survey they describe, are hereby approved. A true copy of the copy of the location certificate filed by the applicant for survey is included in the field notes. U. S. Surveyor General for



